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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Envircnmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Attn: Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

SUBJECT: SUBMITTAL OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT,
WEYERHAEUSER PAPER COMPANY, ALAMEDA CORRUGATED BOX FACILITY,
1801 HIBBARD STR., STID 1202

Dear Ms. Shin,

West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc. respectfully submits the
first quarter 1995 groundwater monitoring report for the Weyerhaeuser
Paper Company, AaAlameda Corrugated Box Facility. This report is
submitted in accordance with the interim groundwater monitoring plan
proposed in cur Site Investigation Report of January 1995.

In April of this year we attempted to perform the pilot scale vapor
extraction/groundwater sparging test proposed in our January 1995
report. A dedicated vapor extraction/sparging well was constructed and
a vacuum blower unit moved on-site to perform the test. It was
determined, however, that groundwater levels under the site were tooc
shallow to effectively perform the test as planned. We are currently
preparing a revised remedial proposal which will be submitted to your
office in June 1995.

We look forward to your review of our quarterly report. Should you
require any additional information please contact me at (707) 451-1360.

Yours truly,

Coronite) t)ost—

Brian W. West PE
Principal
West & Associates Environmental Engineers, Inc.
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Enclosure: First Quarter 1995 WPC Alameda Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc: Jennifer Strachan, Weyerhaeuser Office of the Environment, Tacoma
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Weyerhaeuser Paper Company (WPC) Alameda facility at 1801 Hibbard
Str. manufacturers corrugated cardboard boxes. The facility was
originally constructed in 1946. Underground fuel tanks had been
historically installed at the facility for vehicle, generator and boiler
fuel storage. Both gasoline and diesel fuels were formerly stored
underground. The last remaining underground tank was removed from the
WPC site in January 1994.

The WPC facility is located on Alameda island in San Francisco Bay. The
site is less than 0.25 miles west of the Oakland Inner Harbor. Site
soils are predominantly sand with minor clay stringers. Unconfined
groundwater is 3-6 feet below ground surface and tidally influenced.

There are two separate areas of groundwater monitoring at the WPC
Alameda site. One monitoring well (MW-7) is located at the east end of

the property adjacent to a former diesel tank installation. Ten
monitoring wells are located near the west end of the property
surrcunding a former gasoline tank cluster. Monitoring wells MW-1

through MW-7 were installed by Soil Tech Engineers. Monitoring wells
MW-9 through MW-12 were installed by West & Associates.

Site investigation at the WPC Alameda facility was concluded in January
1985 with the submittal of a comprehensive report covering all work
dating back to 1990. Activity at the site has now shifted to remedial
action. Pilot tests are currently being performed to determine the most
appropriate course of remedial action.

Pending startup of full scale remedial action, an interim groundwater
monitoring program is in effect at the WPC Alameda site. Groundwater
monitoring, which consists of depth to groundwater measurements and
collection of groundwater samples for analysis, is conducted quarterly.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This quarter, groundwater monitoring was performed on March, 7 1995,
During the groundwater sampling, all eleven of the existing monitoring
wells were inspected for the presence of floating product, measured for
depth to groundwater and sampled for chemical analysis.

In the following Sections, monitoring procedures are described,
monitoring data is summarized and a discussion of results is presented.
Technical data is included in the appendix.

1.1 Scope

The scope of this project included performing quarterly groundwater
monitoring at Weyerhaeuser Paper Company (WPC) Alameda property, 1801
Hibbard Str., in Alameda. Figure 1 illustrates the WPC Alameda regional
setting. Figure 2 depicts the site location. Specific scope items
include:

Check eleven existing monitoring wells for floating product
Measure depth to groundwater in all monitoring wells
Determine the groundwater gradient profile

Collect groundwater samples from all eleven monitoring wells
Analyze groundwater samples for contaminants of interest
Prepare a written report of findings

Properly manage sampling residues

1.3 Summarized Background

The Weyverhaeuser Paper Company (WPC) Alameda facility at 1801 Hibbard
Str. manufacturers corrugated cardboard boxes. The -facility was
originally constructed in 1946. Underground fuel tanks (UGT) had been
historically installed at the facility for vehicle, generator and boiler
fuel storage. Both gasoline and diesel fuels were formerly stored. The
last remaining UGT was removed from the WPC site in January 1994.

At the end of 1990 the WPC facility was equipped with £ive underground
fuel storage tanks. The five tanks were distributed in three separate
installations located along the northwestern side of the facility.

In early 1991 Weyerhaeuser removed a cluster of three, 1,000 gallon
gasoline tanks and one, 10,000 gallon diesel tank. Upon removal, the
10,000 gallon diesel tank installation was found to be virtually
uncontaminated, however, significant soil and groundwater contamination
was encountered at the gasoline tank cluster location.

The tank removal contractor performed overexcavation at the gasoline
tank cluster location in an attempt to remediate scil contamination.
Between February and April 1991 the tank excavation was enlarged from
460 f£t? to 640 £t? and then to 930 ftl.
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Four soil samples were collected from the gasoline tank cluster pit
sidewalls at the conclusion of overexcavation. Only one endpoint
sidewall soil sample (Sample No. 11} was non-detectable for all tested
chemical constituents. One of the sidewall so0il samples (Sample No. 9)
was found to contain only trace levels of toluene. The other two
endpoint soil samples (Sample No.'s 8 & 10), were found to contain low
levels of TPH and BTXE compounds.

During the time the gasoline tank cluster excavation was open, the
standing groundwater level in the pit was cobserved to rise from greater
than 8 feet to less than 4 feet below ground surface. As the pit water
level rose, presumably overexcavation became more difficult. The file
record indicates endpoint soil samples were collected from higher on the
pit sidewalls as the water level rose.

Both the gasoline tank cluster and diesel tank excavations were
backfilled with clean s0il. Contaminated scil was transported to off-
site disposal.

In December 1991 and again in April 1992, Scil Tech Engineering
performed soils and groundwater investigations near the former gasoline
tank cluster. A total of six groundwater monitoring wells were
installed. Soil samples for laboratory analysis were collected during
monitoring well installation. Between December 1991 and July 1993 Soil
Tech performed groundwater monitoring on six occasions.

In December 1992, Soil Tech constructed one monitoring well (MW-7)
adjacent to the former underground diesel tank, increasing the total
number of site wells to seven, STE monitored MW-7 a total of 3 times.

Soil Tech's investigations revealed significant remaining soil
contamination as well as widespread groundwater contamination in the
vicinity of the former gasoline tank cluster. The six soil borings and
monitoring wells completed by STE did not fully define the total extent
of either soil or groundwater contamination around the former gascline
tank cluster.

In January 1994 the last remaining underground fuel storage tank,
{20,000 gallon diesel) was removed from the WPC property. No evidence
of any leakage from the diesel tank was encountered, however, soil
contamination from the 1991 gasoline tank cluster was observed on the
west sidewall of the diesel tank pit.

West & Associates Environmental Engineers submitted a proposed workplan
for additional site investigation to the Alameda County Health Care
Agency in November 1993. 8Site investigations were performed in January
and February 1994. In May 1994 a suppiemental workplan was submitted to
conduct further investigation under the main plant building. In June
1894 an interim report of findings was submitted and in October 1994
clarifications to the May supplemental workplan were submitted to the
County. Final site investigation field work took place in September and
December 1994.
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2.0 FLOATING PRODUCT

This guarter, each monitoring well was visually inspected for the
presence of floating product. Prior to well purging, a column of
groundwater was bailed from the water surface in a transparent bailer
suitable for capture of light hydrocarbons.

No floating product or sheen was detected in any of the groundwater
wells inspected this quarter. No fleating product has been observed in
any WPC Alameda wells on previous monitoring occasions.

3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

A quantity of groundwater is purged from each monitoring well prior to
collecting a sample for chemical analysis. A description of equipment
and procedures employed for groundwater purging and sample collection is
presented in the following paragraphs.

3.1 BSampling Protocol

211 the WPC Alameda monitoring wells are equipped with a 0.5 inch 0D
polyethylene tube extending the full depth of the well. Well purging is
accomplished by attaching an Accuwell PTP-150 peristaltic pump at the
well head to draw groundwater from the well. This procedure eliminates
the need for any downhole equipment.

As groundwater is extracted from the well, 20ml samples are periodically
collected for measurement of ph, temperature and conductivity using a
Hydac instrument. Groundwater data is recorded on purge data forms
(presented in the Appendix). At the conclusion of purging, the well is
allowed to recharge to at least 80% of its initial water level prior to
sample collection.

Purge water is contained in 55 gallon drums during the sampling process.
At the conclusion of sampling, purge water drums are sealed, labeled and
stored on-site in a secure area pending chemical analysis and
arrangements for proper disposal.

Groundwater sample collection is performed by lowering a new,
disposable, bailer into the well. Sample water is transferred to a
laboratory supplied 40 ml VOA bottle containing a suitable preservative.
The sample bottles are only opened during sample transfer, are
completely filled and are nolt re-opened again by field personnel.

All samples are immediately labeled, sealed in zip lock bags and placed
in a cooler containing crushed ice. The samples remain chilled, sealed
and undisturbed during transport to the testing laboratory, usually
within no more than 48 hours. All samples are entered on a chain of
custody form which accompanies the sample set at all times.

Chemical analyses was performed by Pace Inc. in Petaluma. Pace is
certified by the Department of Health Services for the analyses
performed.
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Quality assurance and quality control measures include:

Utilizing State WQCB approved sampling methods

Assigning trained, experienced perscnnel for sample collection
Utilizing laboratory supplied sample containers

Employing extraction methods not requiring downhole eguipment
Using new, disposable bailers

Sampling wells seguentially from cleanest to most contaminated
Maintaining sample chain of custody documentation

Keeping samples in a chilled state until laboratory delivery
Storing suspected high concentration samples in a separate

L ] L] L] * - * L] * L]

container
. Prompt delivery of the sample set to the testing laboratory
. Utilizing a DHS certified laboratory

3.2 Sample Analyses

Each groundwater sample except MW-7 was analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (TPH-g} and Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes
and Ethyl Benzene (BTXE). Groundwater from monitoring well MW-7 was
analyzed for TPH in the diesel range. As per an Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency request, groundwater samples were also analyzed for
chlorinated hydrocarbons (EPA method 624) and wells MW-2 & MW-3 were
samples for naphthalene (EPA 625).

All analyses were performed using EPA approved test methods. Minimum
detection limits for all analyses were within Tri-regional guidelines
and are indicated on each original laboratory report forn.

This quarters analytical results for TPH-g and BTXE contamination is
presented in Table 1, Analysis of groundwater sample MW-7 detected 1.4
mg/1 of TPH-d. Solvent contamination results are presented in Table 2.
Results of semi-volatile (naphthalene) analysis are presented in Table
3. Copies of original laboratory data sheets and chain of custody forms
are presented in the appendix.

3.3 Conclusions

The spatial distribution of gasocline contamination has not appreciably
changed from last quarter. The magnitude of gasoline contamination in
samples collected this guarter has fluctuated within the range
previously observed at the site.

Results of this quarters groundwater sample chemical analyses with
respect to solvent contamination is consistent with previous monitoring
cycles. The extent and magnitude of groundwater contamination due to
solvents has not significantly changed since routine monitoring began in
February 1994.

Detectable concentrations of TPH-diesel were found in monitoring well
MW-7 this guarter. The concentration cof TPH-d detected this quarter is
similar to concentrations detected in previous guarters.
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TABLE 1
PETROLEUM CONTAMINATION ANALYSES - GROUNDWATER
MARCH 1995
all Values in ug/1l
WELL ID TPH BENZENE TOLUENE XYLENES ETHYL
(gas) BENZENE
MW~1 ND 0.62 ND ND ND
MW-2 6,500 2,300 240 310 120
MW-3 42,000 9,900 3,000 4,100 1,600
MW—4 3,800 360 14 . 49 33
MW-5 79 2.9 ND WD . - ND
MW-~6 72 2.5 ND . | mp
MW~9 9,900 820 22 N 230
MW-10 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-11 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-12 ND 1.7 ND ND ND
TABLE 2
VOLATILE QRGANIC ANALYSIS - GROUNDWATER
MARCH 1995
WELL IDENTIFICATION COMPOUND CONCENTRATION ug/l
VINYL CHLORIDE 81
MW-3 1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE 110
c18-1, 2~ 150.
DICHLOROETHANE
WELL IDENTIFICATION ~ COMPOUND _tCONCENTRATION ug/l
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE | . S K EOR
M- 4 cIs-1,2- 15
DICHLOROETHANE
WELL IDENTIFICATION _LL COMPOUND CONCENTRATION u9[£*
MW-5 | 1, 1_prcoroRETHANE | 24 7
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TABLE 2 Con't.
VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS - GROUNDWATER
MARCH 1995
WELL IDENTIFICATION COMPOUND CONCENTRATICON ug/l
— m“——uﬂ
MH-6 1, 1-DICHOLORETHANE 9.4
WELL IDENTIFICATION COMPOUND CONCENTRATION ug/1l
| COMPOUND _ | CONCENTRATION ug/l
1,1 DICHLOROETHANE 12
MW-9 CIS-1,2» ' 14
DICHLOROETHANE ~
WELL IDENTIFICATION COMPOUND LﬁCONCENTRATION ug/l |
MW-12 1,1+~DICHOLORETHANE |- n
TABLE 3
SEMI-VOLATILE QORGANIC ANALYSIS - GROUNDWATER
MARCH 1995
WELL IDENTIFICATION COMPOUND CONCENTRATION ug/l
MW-2 NAPHTHALENE | . 2.4 =
MW-3 CNAPHTHALENE | . 120

4.0 HYDROLOGIC MONITORING

Depth to groundwater (DTGW) was measured in all eleven of the WPC
Alameda monitoring wells on March 7, 1995 this quarter. DTGW was
measured using a Solinst electronic sounding meter. Measurement
accuracy was +/- 0.01 feet.

Table 4 presents depth to groundwater measurements (DTGW) and
groundwater elevations (GW)} as measured on March 7, 1995. The change in
groundwater elevation in each well relative to most recent previous
measurement {(December 22, 1994) is also indicated in Table 4.

Figure 1 illustrates groundwater contours under the site extrapolated

from the March 7, 1995 groundwater elevation data. In general, the
groundwater gradient direction and magnitude determined this guarter is
in conformance with measurements made previously. The apparent

groundwater gradient direction is generally west at a rate of
approximately one foot per 15 feet.
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TABLE 2 Con't.
VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS - GROUNDWATER

MARCH 1995
WELL IDENTIFICATION COMPOUND CONCENTRATION ug/l
MW-6 1, 1-DICHOLORETHANE 9.4
WELL IDENTIFICATION COMPOUND CONCENTRATTION ug/1
1,1 DICHLORCETHANE 12
MW-9 CIS-1, 2~ 14
DICHLORCETHANE
WELL IDENTIFICATION [ COMPOUND l CONCENTRATION ug/l
e e T e e —— T
MW—1 2 1, 1-DICHOLORETHANE 11
TABLE 3
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANIC ANALYSIS - GROUNDWATER
MARCH 1995
WELL IDENTIFICATION COMPOUND CONCENTRATION ug/l
M- 2 NAPHTHALENE 2.4
MW-3 NAPHTHALENE 120

4.0 HYDROLOGIC MONITORING

Depth to groundwater {(DTGW} was measured in all eleven of the WBC
Alameda meonitoring wells on March 7, 1995 this quarter. DTGW was

measured using a Solinst electronic sounding meter. Measurement
accuracy was +/- 0.01 feet.

Table 4 presents depth to groundwater weasurements (DTGW) and
groundwater elevations (GW) as measured on March 7, 1995. The change in
groundwater elevation in each well relative to most recent previous
measurement (December 22, 1994) is also indicated in Table 4.

Figure 3 illustrates groundwater contours under the site extrapolated

from the March 7, 1995 groundwater elevation data. In general, the
groundwater gradient direction and magnitude determined this gquarter is
in conformance with measurements made previcusly. The apparent

groundwater radient direction is generally west at a rate of
approximately one foot per 15 feet.
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM
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GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Project: WEYER HA EUSER AL AMEDA

Locatlon: NoRTHR  oh FoRMER LASOLE TALYS
Monitoring Well 1D: MW-—- 2 Sampler: BWY S&
Dale: y~nRest 719499 Thine: 230 AM PhP
FFloating Product: Y ¥ Pelroleumn Sheen: Y Q¥
ODOR / APPEARANCE:
9. oo u.ss' LY 2
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PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. | CONDUCT
TIME VOLUME SALLONS °F nmhos P
GALLONS x t0o
1232 o ¢ 0 £6.3 .09 7.2F
3% T 2 6 6.9 7.8y 7.22
14z } 6 663 7.31 t.20
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REMARKS:

R N NN TR e




WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA IF'ORM

Project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

focation:

Date: WMinz . , “1s5

Floating Product:

ODOR / APPEARANCE:

| €. 9
AR

WELL DEPTH -

CAST ot  EnvTRANCGE  To oFFlegs
Monttoring Well 1D: MW— 32 Sampler: BWW - SD
Time: __ \\"Z o AM PM
Y & Petroleum Sheen: & N
STRoG PETRoLgui O Do

5.65
| R 3N 4v Z-
DIGW x .66 = \ELL VOLUME (GALS)

S i mme Aes e St G Smer ST P S Srmh et Mot Aeew A mee o Svey memm s S STd me mmer e mam AL MR UES MW SrieS SmS S s s o emn baw e

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

rurce | cumutAative | rEMP. | conpucrt
TIME VOLUME JALLONS F tsthos P
GALLONS x 100
[1.25 L 0 0 (s .S 19 4o <. 30
124 (A . %5 65 14.90 792
-35 - 4 ek 62. ¢ 19.18 218
17 2. L L2 62.2 L €-90 7.00
REMARKS:

LB B e e e e e e O = = BT L0 T e e W =




- - I N NS

WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

I’rajects WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Location: Noe RTH of Ol sTOoRAGE RAICDIN G

Monttoring Welt 1b: MW — 9 Sampler:_ BWW - SD
Date: MALRCH ?7, 1949y Time: 2. 1S AM €03
loating Product: Y @ Pelroleumn Sheen: Y ¥
ODOR / APPEARANCE: SLIGMT  PETRoLEUN  oOboil

(?.90" q.b8’ 2y 4" 2 /2
WELL DEPTIl - DIGW x .66 = WELL VOLUME (GALS)

— G Al et Al St S el U iy ol Sty M ot S W WS S AR Vet Vmmm il A Vet Geeml S e me guamn Sten el —— IS i et Sas
= —8 2 % 3 k5 B o et e St i et S —— e o i SRS

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. | CONDUCT

VOLUME GALLONS °F umhos PH
GALLONS x 100
0 0 64 .9 iy f.20
2 1o 2 ' 3.9 | a.¢6 6.8
] & 63.7 | 4a.zz 6.89
1 7' 64.8 | _4.34 6. 90

REMARKS:

amE .




WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

projec: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Location: WESE  of ERTRARCE o O ALz
Monitoring Well 1ID: MW — & Sampler: BWW_ - s
Date: (M NAZ cH F, 19 45 Tine: 11"49< @ I’
Fioating Product: Y (D iefrolenm Sheen: Y @
ODOR / APPEARANCE: PETRoCEUW OB oR

|3.50 S .40 2% A Z
WELL DEPTII - DIGW x .66 = VWELL VOLUME (GALS)

e —me A e ma ——— e e e e A L L A T N A I N T I A AT e —

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. CONDUCT
TIME VOLUME GALLONS °F wimhos rH
GALIONS x 100
11"4S A 0 0 &1.3 8 .85 7.37
48 3 3 6.9 S. 7.41
152 | & &1, R T.83 .20
156 v q A 9.4 Z.l2
REMARKS:




N m =m @ HN O B OBy

WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA TORM

Project: WEYERHA EUSER ALAMEDA

Location: NoiH of DIESiEL TARIC Erxc AV ATIOr
Monlloring Well 1D MW — & Sampler: BWW - sb

Date: _pmnazcH 7, (A4S ‘Time: |2 oo AM I’AD
et e e e e e e e M T m = =
Floating Product: Y @& Petroleum Sheen: Y @O

ODOR / APPEARANCIE: PO obor i1y

19 .6 6. 47 @ 4" 2z 2
WELL DEPITH - DIGW x (.17 .66 = WELL VOLUME (GALS)

e R R R R AR5 A _N-F N B3 R 3 _B_§ _§ 3 § 22K _1_]

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. | CONDUCT

TIME YOLUME JALLONS °F unthos Pli
GALLONS x 100
.58 a 0 0 62 .6 6. 3% 7.28%
3 2 ‘éq,z ?.44 Z.16 B
| 6 64.5 7.4 71.20
\ a 4.1 6.S? 7 .19 q

REMARKS:

LB




WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Praoject: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Location: [FEAST  ErD o ¢ RUILDIN G

Monitoring Well 1D: MW———- + Sampler: BWY — b
Date: ™M ARCH 3,199 5 ‘Fime: = A AM €pD
Floating Product: Y A Pelroteum Sheen: Y &P

ODOR / APPEARANCE:

(7_536 3.65 A 4" 2
WELL DEPIHl - DTGW x .66 = WELL YOLUME (GALS)

e N N e N R e et — N — & — i
A R N N N I N N L O e D R L E  E mm e e i0 v e vt s e e o e = e == == =

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. | CONDUCT

TIME VOLUME GALLONS °F umlos ri
GALLONS x 1000
H.2.2 0 0 6.3 3.4y 7.22
P L 2 ‘60.2 ESN 5 O
133 4 9 <12 S ERIA 6 .45
- 3% T 6 <9.4 3.70 6.4Y9




WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Locatlon: WEST o HOT wIAX TAMK
Monitoring Well 1D: MW — 9 Sampler: BWY - sB
Date: w»mnecH 7,199 S Time: ) L3 AM @
Floating l’rq;ltncts Y &b Petroleum Sheen: Y @
ODOR / APPEARANCE: o Dok

16 .20 $.31

| & ‘ R K /A" 7
WELL DEPTII - DIGW x .0 = WELL YOLUME (GALS)

T T el P S Sl S i A WS SEE S YLy A WSmm Sy et S G A Wl T S W GG Vet Sn s Sewl b fmmd

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE | TEMP. | CONDUCT
TIME voLUME GALLONS "F unthos ri
GALLONS x oo
nob 0 0 68.7 (R.90 6-38
T ? 7 68.9 17.2.2 6. 41
Kk ] Iy 6%. 0 19.88 6.30
AP
A : T\ 682.8 |9.88 683X
REMARKS:




- — R - N -

- r—

—————— )

WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Projecl: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

1_ocation: PRIV ATE 2w e

Monitoring Weil ID: MW— 1o Sampler: BWYY_- b
Date: waRcH T, a9y 'Fime: Lo o AM @AD
Floating Product: Y & PPetroleum Sheen: Y &

ODOR / APPEARANCE: SILTY BRowr?, e obor

7. 05" <. 4" <
WELL DEPTHI - DIGW x .17 .66 = VJWELL YOLUME (GALS)

- X % X % & X &
- & -3 2B —B—8 S e i e e i e e e i e SR i B e

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. CUNDUCT
TIME VOLUME GALLONS °F tminhos PH
GALLONS x 100
2.52 0 |0 65.4 S.49 7.20 l]
YA 7 7 65.5 £.25 7 .08
}L 00, | 'y 6S.6 s.23. 6.3
L oM L 2| 6.0 S.38 6. 61 H
I
REMARKS:

- W




WEST & ASSOCIATES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Project: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Locatlon NoOoRTH of ProParo EAC L SUL]=
Monltoring Well 1D: MW— /) Sampler: BWW A
Date: »mazcH 2 . 195 Fime: ]3O AM ©AD
Floating Product: Y J4¥ Petroleumn Sheen: Y @&
ODOR / APPEARANCE:
18 .Ho 4.7 2" 4" A
WELL DEPTH - DITGW x .17 (.66 = VWELL YVOLUME (GALS)
PURGE MEASUREMENTS
PURGE CUMULATIVE TEMP. CONDUCT
TIME VOLUME JALLONS °F unthos rn
GALLONS x 1000
0 0 64,8 ©.8S 7 .44 "
A4 9 65. 4 o. 8¢ 1.6
! g 69, ) w.09 L] 6.72
¥ 2 62 .9 & %0 G-.S72
I

REMARKS:




WEST & ASSOCIATLES ENGINEERS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - PURGE DATA FORM

Project: WEYERHA EUSER ALAMEDA

Locatlon: _[NISIDE PAACKHINE SiHo P

Mounltoring Well 1D: MW— 172 Sampler: BWW - SD
Date: W1 ARCH 72,1948 ‘Time: 2 Lo o AM @P
Floating Product: Y @© I’etroleum Sheen: Y @
ODOR / APPEARANCE: GEAY

15 .40 7.317' 2" @ 5
WELL DEPTII - DITGW x .17 \& = WELL YOLUME (GALS)

el Rl e R el B B Bl el e B B B e el e e B B P i e it f e R e B ———— 2 — B ——8—— 8 —— 00—
=== - —g - e s i i el e s i -t i e e e - g R

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

PURGE CUMULATIVE | TEMP. | CONDUCT
TIME VOLUME GALLONS o umhos Pi
GALLONS x 1000
}.SS o 0 0 63.S .24 G- St
2.00 S s 65.S 1.63 6.5 |
P oY 4‘, 1O 64.5 0.32 643
rog Y 6S.9 1.€8 642
REMARKS:




‘-WOFMRQ-H&--M
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

aSO EEE |

E\"\r ONMENTAL ENGINEERS, INC

oA 3= D~ .5 paee L oF 2

PHONE; (707) 451-1360 = P.O. BOX 3891, VACAVILLE CALIFORNIA 95696

W-ST & ASSOCIATES, ING__|BRIAN WEST A R

PG Box 5891, VACAVILLE 95898 707-451=13G0_// /[ ( / cxoceo

%Amnégwypt%gm}égozéggugmwégame da. :}::OM::7O7“’447“063/ ’ BUBBLES ORAIR SPACE?
2. 40 Tohn ‘{tnner‘ 1/ WERE SAMPLES PRESERVED?

S e e S0, e BWW- S D

l ! i LSHILETYFF ! NO.OF
| DATE @ TIME, l LAB SAMPLE NUMBER - e mm,coms 0

2

' - - B e .- are e td L S - -~
: M ) u--L»I( ISR T DS 1T B B RURY . ;

i
Lo

' T S PRI T PN PRI PEE cRURIY BEL L LS
Mw - IR TR INPLY "SRR B nbalRRy PRVLL

4
B
Sl SRS
BT EEEEER

E S YN NN AN AN

b A
2 B "
A
K3 - 6

-
saad
1

5

b
3

i
)

neuuounsrnemf ) e ot vwm;;c:;s%a? o5 T e =
(SIGNATURE) @\m— Q/M—‘ (SIGNATURE) W &Mﬁ%ﬁ:n tojesi1230 /2 /
RELINGUISHED B RECENEDBY: - ~ TE[TME o~
¢suemwne@ww PA/QQ (SIGNATURE) Q/SMW é?a/qs—- (539 cyuia

TURN AROQUND TIME BRECUESTED

RELINGUISHED BY: REQE:RVED FOR / . SAMPLE CONTROL OFFICER
{SIGNATURE) LABORATORY BY: L
METHOD OF SHIPMENT AUTHORIZED BY: - 1& SAMPLE DESPOSITION;
. K - \ O W {. STORAGE TIME REQUESTED DAYS
’ ’ o~ (SAMPLES WILL BE STOREO FOR 30 DAYS WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGES
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS R : THEREAFTER STORAGE CHARGES WILL BE BILLED AT THE PUBLISHED RATES!

2. SAMPLE TO BE RETURNED YO GUENT? Oves Ono

' . HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE CLIENT THE CUIENT 1€
. |DRVING TiME SITE TIME TOTAL TIME RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPER DISPOSAL OF HAZARDOUS WASTES. CLENTS NOT
| PICKING UP HAZARDOUS WASTES MAY BE ASSESSED AN APPROPRIATE FEE




£ \?)I\Smg\r)mcmm IN% \

ER WROMEOHRIE: BN EN/ M CED B B h
CHAlN OF CUSTODY RECORD

PHONE: (707) 451-1360 « P.O. BOX‘>891, VACAWLLE, CALIFORNIA 95696

PAEL3-F =95 eace L oF _Z

PAOJECT MANAGER SAMPLE CONDITION ON
Vl/a 2 X ASSOC/ATES /NC BR/AN WEST RECEIPT:
STRHET ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER ] A
PROJECT NAME FAX NUMBER ) /
\/\/QVEF‘"\QPU SEr - Alam&da 797‘447“%3/ BUBBLES OR AIR SPACE?
CONTRACT/PUREHASE OROER/QUOTE NUMBER ‘ i SITE CONTACT .
2, , Tohn Hipner , WERE SAMPLES PRESERVED?
SlGNEA;UHE OF PERSON AUTHORIZING WORK o SAMPLED BY - f (
t%nI%FoEﬂaMssTmenonneveaseaneos 67 /(/ 4 ) BWW- sSD
DATE | TIME i : S ‘tui 1o oF BELO
Mo =/ 2 3-7iam] [,30lR W H W
- ‘ :m, e :i . :- B B .-‘r-:!.;:u"\:.'; \ \ . T B R S
a e e o o PSS ER: ) Ao comoned vt 4+ o - de o]
Yo g LS ST N q’ - e - o osmarcle o N E o - o -
- §
o U L L LT T 4 4 N ‘
L |l -,:,m.e::i R, B B s K k3 s o e i R
.
E 4 ~e.:~_ r:~ ".:,1 » 2 T E R P T T N L) T B R
R 17" Dang f* ,»'HGWJ.J . o -1 [ Y. BRSO (O R PO RP T P E Pl R AR Bt N Sow -
RELINQUISHED BY: HECENEDBY DATE | TIME TURH ~ROUND TIME REQUESTED
{SIGNATURE) /éb(m &C/ 2 [SIGNATURE) @MJ_& W 90,& ﬂﬂx 730
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: TE |TIME /\)
tsmwmw Aofronds fllo. lsoumme &) %A{Q#"/ . “%/45' I ERALN A [a R
RELINQUISHED BY: - RECEWED FOR /s SAMPLE CONTROL OFFICER
(SICNATURE) LABORATORY BY;
IME' HOD OF SHIPMENT AUTHORIZED BY: SAMPLE DESPOSITION:
: 1. STORAGE TME REQUESTED DATS
I (SAMPLES WILL BE STORED FOR 30 DAYS WITHOUT ADDITIONAL CHARGES:
SPE SIAL INSTRUCTIONS THEREAFTER STORAGE CHARGES WILL BE BLLED AT THE PUBLISHED RATES.)
« 2. SAMPLE TO BE RETURNED TO CLIENT? £l YES ONO
o= o e o MM T T O el e s
| Co PICKING UP HAZARDOUS WASTES MAY BE ASSESSED AN APPROPRIATE FEE.




INCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 03724795

PAGE- 1
West & Associates PACE Project Number: 70968
Pepperell Court Client Project ID: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA
Iavi]]e. CA 95688
ln: Hr. Brian West
Phone: (707)451-1360
i’% E Sample No: 7063514 Date Collected: 03/07/95
2 ent Sample 1D: MW-1 bate Received: 03/10/95
lameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Anglyst CAS# Footnotes
[IA Votatiles
S/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline ND ug/l. 50 03/13/95 CA LUFT LMD
Benzene 0.62 ug/L 0.5 03/13/95 CA LUFT LMD 71-43-2
l Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 03/13/95 CA LUFT LMD 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 03/13/95 CA LUFT [MD 1006-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/i 1 03/13/95 CA LUFT (3] 1330-20-7
I a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 92 4 03/13/95 CA LUFT LMD 2164-17-2
4- Bromoﬂuorobenzene (S} 97 1 03/13/95 CA LUFT LMD 460-00-4
GC/MS -
o]atﬂe GC/MS by 624
l Chloromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-87-3
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-01-4
Bromomethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXH 74-83-9
I Chloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-00-3
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-35-4
Hethylene Chlcoride ND ug/l. 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-09-2
I Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-69-4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AN 156-60-5
1,1-Bichloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 A 75-34-3
Chloroform ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 MM 67-66-3
l 1,.1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-55-6
1.2-Dichloreethane ND ug/L 5 (3/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 107-06-2
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 MM 56-23-5
l Benzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-43.2
1.2-bichloropropane WD ug/L 6 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 78-87-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXH 79-01-6
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-27-4
|2—Ch10r0ethy1 Vinyl Ether ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AYM 110-75-8
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 16061-02-6
l Toluene ND ug/L 6 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-88-3
l 1988 fiellowelt Boutevard North, Surte D An Equal Opportumity Employer
Peinlinmg TA 91954
TEL: 707-792-1B65
I TAY 707 792-0347



Qce

INCORPORATED

Q\HHONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATOHY ANALYSIS‘

DATE: 03723795
PAGE: 2

Chent Project ID: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

I PACE Project Number: 70968

E Sample No: 7063514 Date Collected: 03/07/95
ent Sample ID: Md-1 Date Received: 03710795
Raramaters Results Units PRL Analyzed Mathod Analyst CAS# Footnotes
' cis-1.3-Dichloropropens ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 10061-01-5
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-90-5
Bibromochioromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 124-48-1
l Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 127-18-4
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 6 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-90-7
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 7.2 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 100-41-4
l Bromoform ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-25-2
1.1,.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 6.9 03/15/95 EPA 624 AM 79-34-5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 541-73-1
l 1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXH 95-50-1
1.4-Bichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 106-46-7
1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 (S) 103 1 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 97 ¥ 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 2037-26-5
. 4.Bromofluorobenzene (S} 96 b4 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 460-00-4
] Sampie No: 7083522 Date Collected: 03/07/95
ent Sample ID: Md-2 Date Received: 03/10/95
;ameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CASH Footnotes
- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline 6500 ug/L 500 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD
Benzene 2300 ug/l. 5 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 71-43.2
Toluene 240 ug/L 5 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene 129 ug/L 5 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 100-41-4
l Xyiene (Total} 310 ug/L 10 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 ¥ 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 2164-17-2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 b4 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 460-00-4
S
Gl:’Iaf:ﬂe GC/MS by 624
Chloromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-87-3
IVT’ny] Chloride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-01-4
Bromomethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-83-9
Chlorcethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-00-3
1.1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-35-4
IHethy’iene Chloride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-09.2
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXH 75-69-4
l trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND ug/i 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 156-60-5
' 1175 LA Dowwell Boulevard Norih Suite B An Equal Opportunity Employet
Totaluma CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865
l FAX 707-792-0342



pace

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

CATE: 03/24/95
PAGE: 3

PACE Project Number: 70968
Client Project ID: WEYERHAZUSER ALAMEDA

E Sample No:
ent Sample ID:

My -2

P'-ameters
1,1-DichTorcethane

Chioroform
i,1.1-Trichleroethane
l 1,2-Dichtoroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
l 1.2-Dichloropropane
Trichlcroethene
Bromodichloromethane
l 2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
¢is-1,3-0Dichloropropene
l 1.1.2-Trichloroethane
Bibromochloromethane
Tetrachtoroethene
l Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
Bromoform
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane
l 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Bichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
l 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)
Toluene-dB (5)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S)
MS - - Semi-VOA
xtractables in Water by 625
Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene-ds (5}
2-Fluorabiphenyl (S)
Terphenyl-di14 ($)
Date Extracted

7063522

Results

220
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
24
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
12
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
105
95
9

2.4
53
58
70

Date Collected:
Date Received:

G a~Ed oot Ul N

5.6

Anaiyzed
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
063/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95

03/20/95
03/20/95
03/20/95
03/20/95
03/14/95

03/07/95
03/10/95

EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624

EPA 625
EPA 625
EPA 625
EPA 625

Analyst CAS# Footnotes
AXM 75-34-3
MM 67-66-3
AXM 71-55-6
AXH 107-06-2
AXM 56-23-5
AXM 71-43-2
AXM 78-87-5
AXM 79-01-6
AXY 75-27-4
AXM 110-75-8
AXH 10061-02-6
AXM 108-88-3
AXM 10061-01-5
AXM 79-00-5
AYH 124-48-1
AM 127-18-4
AXM 108-90-7
AXM 100-41-4
AXM 75-25-2
AXM 79-34-5
MM 541-73-1
AXM 95-50-1
AXM 106-46-7
AXH 17060-07-0
AXM 2037-26-5
AXM 460-00-4
RDF 91-20-3 1
RDF 4165-60-0
RDF 321-60-8
RDF 1718-51-0

Petatuma, CA 84954
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAY 707-792-0342

1
i
i
I
i
|
I

1455 Mt Dowell Boulevard North, Surte D

An Equal Opportumty Employer



INCO“PDRA‘I’ED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 03724795
PAGE: 4

PACE Project Number: 703968
Client Project ID: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

E Sample No:
ent Sample ID: MW-3

i‘jameters
-~ Volatiles

GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT. Water
Gasoline
I Benzena
Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
l Xylene (Total)

a.a.a-TrifluorotoTuene (S)

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S}

MS -- VOA
olatile GC/MS by 624

Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride

' Bromomethane
Chloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Hethylene Chloride
Trichlorofiucromethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1.1.1-Trichlorgethane
1.2-Dichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1.2-Dichloropropane
Trichloroethene
Bromodichioromethane
2-Chloroethy! Vinyl Ether
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Toluene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Bromoform
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane
1.3-Dichlorobenzene

7063530

Results

42000
9900
3000
1600
4100
100
102

ND
81
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
110
ND

150
ND
9400
ND
ND
ND
ND

3500
ND
NG
ND

ND
1600
ND
ND
ND

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L.
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ugfL
ug/L
ug/lL
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Date Collected:
Date Received:

2500
25
25
25
59

50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
60
50
50
50
50
60
50
50
50
50
60
72
50
69
50

03/17/95
03/17/95
03/17/95
03/17/95
03717795
03/17/95
03/17/95

03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95

03/07/95
03/10/95

Analyzed Method

CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT

EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624

Analyst CAS# Footnotes
LMD

LMD 71-43-2
LHD 108-88-3
LMD 100-41-4
LMD 1330-20-7
LMD 2164-17-2
LMD 460-00-4
AXM 74-87-3
AXM 75-01-4
AXH 74-83-9
AXM 75-00-3
AXM 75-35-4
AXM 75-09-2
AXM 75-69-4
AXM 156-60-5
AXM 75-34-3
AXM 67-66-3
MK 71-55-6
AXM 107-06-2
MM 56-23-5
AXM 71-43-2 2
AXM 78-87-5
AX¥ 79-01-6
AXM 75-27-4
AXM 110-75-8
AXM 10061-02-6
AXM 108-88-3
AXM 10061-01-5
AXH 79-00-5
AXM 124-48.1
AXM 127-18-4
AXM 108-90-7
AXM 100-41-4
AM 75.25-2
AXM 79-34-5
AM B41-73-1

7155 Mclmyvell Boulevard North Smte D

Peratuma CA 94954
TEL 707-792-1865
FAY 707 792-0347

l Dibromochloromethane

An Egqual Opportumty Employer
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INCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 03724795

PAGE: 5

PACE Project Number: 70968
Client Project ID: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Sample No: 7063530 Date Collected: 03/07/95
nt Sampie ID: Md-3 Date Receijved: 03/10/95
’iameters Results Units PRL Anatyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 50 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 25-50-1
1,4-Dichlorotenzene ND ug/L 50 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 106-46-7
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S} 94 b1 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 17060-07-0
ITo] uene-d8 (S} 103 X 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorabenzene (5) 84 b4 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 460-00-4
S Semi -V0A
"itractames in Water by 625
Naphthalene 120 ug/L 5 03/20/95 EPA 625 RDF 91-20-3
Nitrobenzene-d5 (S) 71 ¥ 03/20/95 EPA 625 RDF 4165-60-0
I2 Fluorobiphenyl (S) 63 ¥ 03/20/95 EPA 625 RDF 321-60-8
Terphenyl-di4 (S) 60 X 03/20/95 EPA 625 RDF 1718-51-0
Pate Extracted 03/14/95
i Sample No; 7063548 Date Collected: 03/07/95
1ient Sample ID: MW-4 Date Received: 03/10/95
lmeters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
- Volatiles
S/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline 3800 ug/L 50 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD
Benzene 360 ug/L 0.5 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 71-43-2
lTo] uene 14 ug/L 0.5 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene 33 ug/L 0.5 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) 49 ug/L 1 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 1330-20-7
Ia.a.a-Tm’ fluorotoluene (S) 139 X 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 2164-17-2 3
4 -Bromofluorobenzene (5) 89 X 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 460-00-4
C/MS -- VOA
latile GC/MS by 624
‘Ch]oromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-87-3
Vinyl Chioride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXH 75-01-4
Bromomethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-83-9
lcmoroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 MM 75-00-3
1,1-Dichioroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-35-4
Hethyiene Chloride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AM 75-09-2
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-69-4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 156-60-5
1.1-Dichlorosthane 11 ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AM 75-34-3
Chloroform ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AM 67-66-3

Faralema CA 94854
TEL- 707-792-1865
fAX 707-792-0342

1155 Er Dowell Bovlevard North, Sute D

An Equal Gpportunity Employer



lNCDRPDRATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LASGRATOAIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: G3/Z24795
PAGE: 6

Client Project ID: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

l PACE Project Number: 70968

E Sample No: 7063548 Date Collected: 93/07/95
ent Sample ID: M - 4 Date Received: 03/10/95
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CASH# Footnotes
i 1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 MM 71-55-6
1.2-Dichtoroethane 15 ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXH 107-06-2
Carbon Tetrachloride WD ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 56-23-5
I Benzene 360 ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-43-2
1.2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 6 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXH 78-87-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-01-6
l Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-27-4
2-Chloroethyl Viny! Ether ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 110-75-8
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 10061-02-6
l Toluene 12 ug/L 6 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-88-3
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 10061-01-5
1.1,2-Frichloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-00-5
Dibromochloramethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 124-48-1
l Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 127-18-4
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 6 03715/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-90.7
Ethyl Benzene 32 ug/L. 7.2 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 100-41-4
' Bromoform ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-25-2
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 6.9 03/15/95 EPA 624 AM 79-34-5
1,3-Dichlerobenzene ND ug/L. 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 541-73-1
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 95-50-1
l 1,4-Dichtorobenzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 106-46-7
1,.2-Dichtoroethane-d4 (S) 101 X 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 17060-07-0
Toluere-d8 (S} 103 ¥ 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 2037-26-5
l 4 -Bromofluorghbenzene (S) 81 4 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 460-00-4
E Sample No: 7063555 Date Collected: 03/07/95
!ent Sampie ID: MiWd-5 Date Received: 03/10/95
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
(j-- Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline 79 ug/L 50 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD
Benzene 2.9 ug/L 0.5 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 71-43-2
Toluene ND ug/t 0.5 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 100-41-4
Xylene (Tetal) ND ug/L 1 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 1330-20-7
2.a.a-Trifluorotalyene (S) 94 4 03714/95 CA LUFT LMD 2164-17.2
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 b4 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 460-00-4
GlﬂS -- VOA
l 1155 MeBnwell Boulevard Norih Swite B An Equal Opportunity Employer

Fetaturna CA 94954

TEL. 707-792-1865
l FAX 707 792 0342




INCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 03724795

PAGE: 7

PACE Project Number: 70968
Client Project ID: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

E SampTe No: 7063555 Date Collected: 03/07/95
ent Sample ID: Hi-5 Date Received: 03/10/95
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyred Method Analyst CAS#
io]atﬂe GC/MS by 624
Chloromethane ND ug/L, 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-87-3
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-01-4
l Bromomethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 £EPA 624 AXM 74-83-9
Chloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-00-3
1.1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 A¥M 75-35-4
' Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-09-2
Trichlorofluoromethans ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-69-4
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 156-60-5
1.1-Dichtoroethane 24 ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-34-3
l Chloroform ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AM 67-66-3
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-55-6
1.2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 MM 107-06-2
' Carbon Tetrachloride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 56-23-5
Benzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-43.2
1.2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 6 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 78-87-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-01-6
l Bromodichioromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-27-4
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AYM 110-75-8
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 10061-02-6
l Toluene ND ug/L 6 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-88-3
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 10061-01-5
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AM 79-00-5
l Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 124-48-1
Tetrachtoroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 127-18-4
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 6 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-90-7
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 7.2 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 100-41-4
’ Bromoform ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-25-2
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 6.9 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-34-5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L. 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 541-73-1
l 1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 95-50-1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 MM 106-46-7
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 113 X 03/15/95 EPA 624 M 17060-07-0
'ToTuene-dS (5} 109 4 03/15/95 EPA 624 A 2037-26-5
4 -Bromofluorabenzene (S) 106 k1 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 460-00-4
l 1305 M Noweett Temlevard Nogth S D An Equal Opportunity Empioyet
Prraluma CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865
I YA 707 787 0342



INCDRPOHATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

UATE: U3728795

PAGE: 8

PACE Project Number: 70968
Client Project ID: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

E Sample No: 7063563
ent Sample ID: MW-6

i'ameters
-- Volatiles

GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline
I Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
' Xylene (Total)

a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (S)
4 -Bromofiuorobenzene (S)

'MS -- VOA
olatile GC/MS by 624

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
l Bromomethane

Chloroethane
1.1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride
Trichlorofluoromethane
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1.1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform
1.1.1-Trichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1,2-Dichloropropane
TrichToroethene
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether
trans-1,3-DichToropropene
Toluene
¢is-1,3-Dichtoropropene
1.1,2-Trichlorgethane
Dibromochloromethane
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene
Ethyl Benzene
Bromoform
1.1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane
1.3-Dichiorobenzene

Results

72
2.5
ND
ND
ND
96
102

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
9.4
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

Units

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L.
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L.
ug/L
ug/i.

Date Collected: 03/07/95
Date Received: 03/10/95

PRL Analyzed
50 03/14/95
0.5 03/14/95
0.5 03/14/95
0.5 03/14/95
1 03/14/95

03/14/95

03/14/95

03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
.2 03/15/95
03/15/95
9 03/15/95
03/15/95

W O~ v TN Ay @m A A dm RO MO m G, i TG Qn

Method

CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT
CA LUFT

EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 824
EPA 624

Analyst CAS#

LMD
L¥D
LMD
LMD
LMD
LMD
LMD

AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXH
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXH
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7
2164-17-2
460-00-4

74-87-3
75-01-4
74-83-9
75-00-3
75-35-4
75-08-2
75-69-4
156-60-5
75-34-3
67-66-3
71-55-6
107-06-2
56-23-5
71-43.2
78-87-5
79-01-6
75-27-4
110-75-8
10661-02-6
108-88-3
10061-01-5
79-00-5
124-48-1
127-18-4
108-90-7
100-41-4
75-25-2
79-34-5
541-73-1

Footnotes

Patahimg CA 91954
TEL: 707-792-1865
FaX 707-792-0342

1455 ki Dowell Boulevard North, Suite D

An Equal Opportunity Employer



INCOHPOHATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 03/24/95
PAGE: §

PACE Project Number: 70968
Client Project ID: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

E Sample No: 7063563 Date Cotlected: 03/07/95
ent Semple ID: V-6 Date Received: 03/16/95
F‘-ameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CASH Footnotes
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 95-50-1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 MM 106-46-7
I 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 116 X 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 108 X 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 2037-26-5
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 105 1 03/i5/95 EPA 624 AXM 460-00-4
#E SampTe No: 7063571 Date ColTected: 03/07/95
Client Sample ID: MW-7 Date Received: 03/10/95
Flameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CASH# Footnotes
015 Fuel Fingerprint in Water
Diesel Fuel 1.4 mg/l. 0.055 03/19/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA 4
n-Pentacosane (S) 107 1 03/19/95 TPH by EPA 8015M DLA 629-99-2
I Date Extracted 03/14/95
E Sample No: 7063589 Date Collected: 03/07/85
ment Sample 1D: MW-9 Date Received: 03/10/95
Pacameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
(j-~ Volatiles
GAS/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
’ Gasoline 9900 ug/L 500 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD
Benzene 820 ug/L 5 03/14/95 CA WUFT LMD 71-43-2
Toluene 22 ug/L 5 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene 230 ug/L 5 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 100-41-4
Xylene (Totail} 78 ug/L 10 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 1330-20-7
a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 128 X 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 2164-17-2 5
4 .Bromofluorobenzene (5) 94 4 03/14/95 CA LUFT LMD 460-00-4
ts -+ VDA
latile GC/HMS by 624
Chloromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-87-3
Viny? Chloride WD ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-01-4
l Bromomethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-83-9
Chloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-00-3
ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-35-4

' 1.1-Dichloroethene

Prtatuma, CA 94954
TEL 787-792-1855
TAX 707-792-0342

1159 8eDnwel Bonlevard North, Suite D

An Equal Opportunity Employer



INCORPORATEO

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 03723755
PAGE: 10

Client Project ID: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

. PACE Project Number: 70968

£ Sample No: 7063589 Date Collected: 03/07/95

ent Sample ID: MW-9 Date Received: 03/10/95%

Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

i Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-09-2
Trichloroflucromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXHM 75-69-4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 156-60-5

I 1.1-Dichloroethane 12 ug/l. 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AM 75-34-3
Chloroform ND ug/L 5 03/15/85 EPA 624 A 67-66-3
1,1,1-Trichlaroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-55-6

l 1,2-Dichleroethane 14 ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 107-06-2
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 56-23-5
Benzene 780 ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-43-2 6

l 1.2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 6 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 78-87-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-01-6
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-27-4
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 110-75-8

l trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 10061-02-6
Toluene 14 ug/L 6 (3/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-88-3
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 10061-01-5

' 1,1.2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-00-5
Dibromochl oromethane ND ug/L, 5 03716/95 EPA 624 AXH 124-48-1
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AH 127-18-4
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 6 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-90-7

' £thyl Benzene 240 ug/L 7.2 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXN 100-41-4
Bromoform ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-25-2
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 6.9 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-34-5

I 1.3-Bichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 MM 541-73-1
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 95-50-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 106-46-7

! 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 109 4 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (%) 104 4 03/15/95 EPA 624 MM 2037-26-5
4-Bromoftuorobenzene (S) 84 ¥ 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 460-00-4

*VE Sample No: 7063597 Date Collected: 03/07/95

Client Sample ID: MW-10 Date Received: 03/10/95

PElameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
- Volatiles
S/BTEX by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline ND ug/L 50 03/13/95 CA LUFT LMD
Benzene ND ug/L ¢.5 03/13/95 CA LUFT LMD 7i-43-2

1155 tAcDnwell Boufevard North Suite An Equal Opportunity Employer

Patabiima CA 94954

TEL 707-792-1865
l fAX 707 792.0347



IHCORPORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

CATE: 03724755

PAGE: 11

PACE Project Number: 70958
Client Project ID: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

ent Sample ID: MW-10

Piameters
Toluene

Ethy! Benzene
Xylene (Total)

a.a. a-Trifluorotoluene (S)

l 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)
MS

G'o]atﬂe GC/MS by 624
Chloromethane
Vinyl Chloride

l Bromomethane
Chtoroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene Chloride

l Trichlorofluoromethane
trans-1.2-Dichlorgethens
1.1-Dichloroethane

I Chloroform
1.1,1-Trichloroethane
1.2-Dichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride

' Benzene

1,2-Dvichloropropane

Trichloroethene

Bromodichloromethane

Z2-Chtoroethyl Vinyl Ether

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

! Toluene

cts-1,3-Dichtoropropene
1,1.2-Trichloroethane
Dibromochloromethane

l Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Bromotaorm

1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

1.3-Dichlorobenzene

1.2-Dichlorobenzene

1.4-Dichlorebenzene

1.2-Dichlorcethane-dd (%)

Toluene-d8 (S)

E Sample No: 7063597

Results

193
09

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L,
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

4

Date Collected: 03/07/95
Date Received: 03/10/95

PRL Analyzed
0.5 03/13/95
0.5 03/13/95
1 03/13/95
03/13/95
03/13/95

03715/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
0(3/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/16/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/16/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
.2 03/15/95
03/15/95
.9 03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95

mmmc\mwmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

EPA 623
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624

Analyst CAS#

AXM
AXM
AXM
AXH
AXH
AXH
AXM
AXM
AXH
AXM
AXH
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXH
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXH
AXH
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXM
AXH
AXM
AXM
AXM
AN
AXM

108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7
2164-17-2
460-00-4

74-87-3
75-01-4
74-83-9
75-00-3
75-35-4
75-09-2
75-69-4
156-60-5
75-34-3
67-66-3
71-55-6
107-06-2
56-23-5
71-43-2
78-87-5
79-01-6
75-27-4
110-75-8
10061-02-6
108-88-3
10061-01-5
79-00-5
124-48-1
127-18-4
108-90-7
109-41-4
75-25-2
78-34-5
541-73-1
95-50-1
106-46-7
17060-07-0
2037-26-5

Footnotes

Potalyma CA 34954
TEL: 707-792-1855
FAX 707-792-0342

1455 M Dovyell Boulevaid North, Suite D

An Equal Opportunity Employer



INCDRFORATED

ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORIES

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

DATE: 03723755

PAGE: 12

PACE Project Number: 70968
Client Project ID: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Patabing, CA 94954
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX 707-792 0342

E Sample No: 7063597 Bate Collected: 03/G7/95
ent Sample ID: MW-10 Date Received: 03/10/95
iameters Results tnits PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
4-Bromofluorchenzene (S) 99 b4 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 460-00-4
l:E Sample No: 7063605 Pate Collected: 03/07/95
Client Sample ID: MW-11 Date Received: 03/10/95
Iameters Results Units PRE Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
GC -- Volatiles
l;AS/BTEx by CA LUFT, Water
Gasoline ND ug/L 50 03/13/95 CA LUFT ADS
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 03/13/95 CA LUFT ADS 71-43-2
TaTuene ND ug/L 0.5 03/13/95 CA 1LUFT ADS 108-88-3
. Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 4.5 03/13/95 CA LUFT ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 03/13/95 CA LUFT ADS 1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorctoluene (S) 96 ¥ 03/13/95 CA LUFT ADS 2164-17-2
I 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S} 95 X 03/13/95 CA LUFT ADS 460-00-4
MS -- VDA
Volatile GC/MS by 624
Chloromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-87-3
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXH 75-01-4
Bromomethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-83-9
Chloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-00-3
I 1,1-Dichioroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-35-4
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXN 75-08-2
Trichlorofiugromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-69-4
trans-1,2-Dichigroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 156-60-5
I 1.1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5 3/15/95 EPA 624 AXM  75-34-3
Chloreform ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 67-66-3
1.1.1-Trichlorgethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-55-6
' 1.2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXY 107 -06-2
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AN 56-23-5
Benzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 71-43-2
l 1,2-Dichlaropropane ND ug/L ) 03715795 EPA 624 AX#  78-87.5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 A 79-01-6
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-27-4
2-Chloroethyl Viny? Ether ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AM 110-75-8
l trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 10061-02-6
Toluene ND ug/L 6 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-88-3
' cis-1,3-Dichlaroprepena ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 MM 10061-01-5

1455 LirDowell Baulevard North Suite D

An Equal Opportumty Employer
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DATE: 03724795
PAGE: 13

PACE Project Number: 703968
Chent Project ID: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

Fetalnma CA 81954
TEL: 707-792-1865
FAX 707 7920347

CE Sample No: 7063605 Date Coilected: 03/07/95

'ient Sample ID: MW-11 Date Received: 03/10/95

irameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXH 79-00-5
Dibremochloromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 124-48-1
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 127-18-4

l Chlorobenzene ND ug/L ) 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 108-20-7
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 7.2 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 100-41-4
Bromoform ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-25-2

I 1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 6.9 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 79-34-5
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 541-73-1
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 95-50-1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 MM 106-46-7

I 1.2-Dichloreethane-d4 () 116 X 03/15/95 EPA 624 MM 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 108 b4 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 2037-26-5

' 4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 102 X 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 460-00-4

PACE Sample No: 7063613 Date Collected: 03/07/95

lient Sample ID: MW-12 Date Recetved:  03/10/95

Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CASH# Footnotes

l{;;— Volatiles
S/BTEX by CA LUFT. Water
Gasoline ND ug/L 50 03/13/95 CA LUFT LMD

l Benzene 1.7 ug/L 0.5 03/13/95 CA LUFT LMD 71-43.2
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 03/13/95 CA LUFT LMD 108-88-3
Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 03/13/95 CA LUFT LMD 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 03/13/95 CA LUFT LMD 1330-20-7

l a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 93 ¥ 03/13/95 CA LUFT LMD 2164-17-2
4 -Bromofluorobenzene (S) 89 X 03/13/95 CA LUFT LMD 460-00-4
MS -- VOA

io]atﬂe GC/MS by 624
Chloromethane ND ug/i 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-87-3
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXH 75-01-4

I Bromomethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 74-83-9
Chloroethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-00-3
1.1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-35-4
Hethylene Chloride ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AM 75-09-2

l Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-69-4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 156-60-5

l 1.1-Dichloroethane i1 ug/L 5 03/15/95 EPA 624 AXM 75-34.3

I 1455 M Dowai! Boulevard North, Suite D An Equal Opportunity Empleyer
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PACE Project Number: 703968

DATE: 037237595
PAGE. 14

Ciient Project ID: WEYERHAEUSER ALAMEDA

E Sample No: 7063613
ent Sampie ID: MW-12
P'ameters
Chloroform

1,1.1-TrichToroethane
1.2-Bichlorcethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Trichloroethene
Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethy]l Vinyl Ether
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Taluene
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene
1,1.2-Trichlorgethane
Dibromochloromethane
Tetrachloroethene
Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Bromoform
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1.3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1.4-Dichlorobenzene
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S)

Results

116
125
97

Units

1455 W Dowel! Boulevard North, Sute D

Petaluma CA 94954
TEL- 707-792-1865
FAX 707-782.0347

' Toluene-dg (S)
4 -BromofTiuorobenzene (5}

Cate Collected:
Date Received:

PRL

TR N W AW U WU S 81U dea
. . .

Analyzed
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/16/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/%5
03/15/95
037/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
(3715795
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95
03/15/95

03/07/95
03/10/95

Method

EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624
EPA 624

Analyst CASH Footnotes
AYM 67-66-3
AXM 71-55-6
AXM 107-06-2
AXH 56-23-5
AXM 71-43-2
AXM 78-87-5
AXM 79-01-6
AXM  75-27-4
AXM 110-75-8
AXM 16061-02-6
AXM 108-88-3
AXM 10061-01-5
AXM 79-00-5
AXM 124-48-1
AXM  127-18-4
AXM 108-90-7
AXH 100-41-4
AXM 75-25-2
AM 79-34-5
AXM 541-73-1
AXM  95-50-1
AXM 106-46-7
AXM 17060-07-0
AXM  2037-26-5
MM 4p0-0D-4

An Equal Dpportunity Employer





